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Report Highlights:
Costa Rica' s 2004/2005 coffee production is expected to reach 1,910,000 60 kg bags, 9.3% below the 2003/2004 harvest.  Higher world prices are helping producers recuperate financially.  Preliminary estimates of the 2005/2006 harvest indicate that production could increase to 2,050,000 60 kg bags.  
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Executive Summary

Higher international coffee prices are allowing producers to improve maintenance of their plantations.  As a result, coffee production is expected to increase about 8 percent to 2,050,000 60 kg. bags (from now on bags) in 2005/2006.  Nevertheless, Costa Rica is a long way from returning to the production levels of the late 90’s, which exceeded 2.5 million bags.  According to the Costa Rican Coffee Institute, ICAFE, average productivity has declined 4.2 fanegas per hectare during the last three years (each fanega is equivalent to a 46 kg bag of green coffee).  The number of producers and area planted has also declined.  Even with better prices, area planted is not expected to grow, although fertilization and cultural practices are expected to improve, possibly resulting in higher production in the next couple years. 

Table 1:  Production, Supply and Distribution:  Green Coffee
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Country

Costa Rica

Commodity

Coffee, Green

(1000 HA)(MILLION TREES)(1000 60 KG BAGS)

2004

Revised

2005

Estimate

2006

Forecast

UOM

USDA Official [Old]

Post Estimate [New]

USDA Official [Old]

Post Estimate [New]

USDA Official [Old]

Post Estimate [New]

Market Year Begin

10/2003

10/2004

10/2005

MM/YYYY

Area Planted

107

107

107

107

0

107

(1000 HA)

Area Harvested

100

100

100

100

0

100

(1000 HA)

Bearing Trees

410

410

410

410

0

410

(MILLION TREES)

Non-Bearing Trees

50

50

50

50

0

50

(MILLION TREES)

TOTAL Tree Population

460

460

460

460

0

460

(MILLION TREES)

Beginning Stocks

1373

1373

1419

1395

1369

1362

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Arabica Production

2119

2106

1955

1910

0

2050

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Robusta Production

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Other Production

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

TOTAL Production

2119

2106

1955

1910

0

2050

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Bean Imports

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Roast & Ground Imports

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Soluble Imports

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

TOTAL Imports

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

TOTAL SUPPLY

3492

3479

3374

3305

1369

3412

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Bean Exports

1808

1807

1750

1700

0

1800

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Roast & Ground Exports

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Soluble Exports

0

0

0

0

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

TOTAL Exports

1808

1807

1750

1700

0

1800

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Rst,Ground Dom. Consum

260

272

250

238

0

240

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Soluble Dom. Consum.

5

5

5

5

0

0

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

TOTAL Dom. Consumption

265

277

255

243

0

240

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

Ending Stocks

1419

1395

1369

1362

0

1372

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION

3492

3479

3374

3305

0

3412

(1000 60 KG BAGS)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Production

According to preliminary data from ICAFE, production declined for the fifth year in a row to 1,909,930 bags in 2004/2005.  Lower use of inputs and the abandonment of plantations related to the low prices, resulted in lower output.  Industry sources expect 2005/2006 to mark the end of a series of declining harvests and are forecasting a production level of 2,050,000 bags.  ICAFE is encouraging producers to invest the additional income resulting from the higher prices, on fertilization and other farm practices directed at improving future yields.  Costa Rican coffee continues to enjoy a privileged position among those who demand high quality coffee.  Costa Rica has already sold coffee of the 2005/2006 and 2006/2007 harvests at prices ranging from $164 to $171 per bag. 

Consumption

Coffee consumption is expected to decline to approximately 240,000 in 2004/2005 from 271,978 bags in 2003/2004.  Most of the decline is attributed to higher prices for coffee in the domestic market.  A recent comparative study showed that average retail prices increased $1.18/kg between November 2004 and February 2005.  Local prices are reflecting the fact that more coffee is being exported at higher prices.  Although some roasters have proposed the idea of importing lower priced coffee to reduce their costs, there has been opposition to that idea, mainly from producers. According to ICAFE, Costa Rica’s per capita consumption of coffee is still very high at about 3.5 kg per person. 

Trade

Costa Rica exported 1,806,864 bags of coffee in 2003/2004, most of which went to the United States (46.9%) and the European Union (37.8%).  Exports are expected to reach 1.7 million bags in 2004/2005 and 1.8 million bags in 2005/2006.

Coffee declined to the third place, after bananas and pineapples, in terms of export value of agricultural products in 2004.  During the first quarter of 2005, however, coffee regained second place reaching an export value of $76.8 million.  During the first quarter of 2004 coffee exports amounted to $69.5 million even though a higher volume had been exported in 2004.

Table 2:  Export Trade Matrix, Coffee, Green
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Country

Costa Rica

Commodity

Coffee, Green

Time Period

MY2004

Units:

Exports for:

1

U.S.

848,225

U.S.

Others

Others

EU

682,707

Japan

138,462

Canada

59,009

Total for Others

880178

0

Others not Listed

78,461

Grand Total

1,806,864

0


Global Agriculture Information Network





USDA Foreign Agricultural Service


GAIN Report








Template Version 2.09








� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���








UNCLASSIFIED
USDA Foreign Agricultural Service


_1177507747.xls
PSD Coffee Gree

		PSD Table

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green								(1000 HA)(MILLION TREES)(1000 60 KG BAGS)

				2004		Revised		2005		Estimate		2006		Forecast		UOM

				USDA Official [Old]		Post Estimate [New]		USDA Official [Old]		Post Estimate [New]		USDA Official [Old]		Post Estimate [New]

		Market Year Begin				10/2003				10/2004				10/2005		MM/YYYY

		Area Planted		107		107		107		107		0		107		(1000 HA)

		Area Harvested		100		100		100		100		0		100		(1000 HA)

		Bearing Trees		410		410		410		410		0		410		(MILLION TREES)

		Non-Bearing Trees		50		50		50		50		0		50		(MILLION TREES)

		TOTAL Tree Population		460		460		460		460		0		460		(MILLION TREES)

		Beginning Stocks		1373		1373		1419		1395		1369		1362		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Arabica Production		2119		2106		1955		1910		0		2050		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Robusta Production		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Other Production		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Production		2119		2106		1955		1910		0		2050		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Bean Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Roast & Ground Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Soluble Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL SUPPLY		3492		3479		3374		3305		1369		3412		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Bean Exports		1808		1807		1750		1700		0		1800		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Roast & Ground Exports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Soluble Exports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Exports		1808		1807		1750		1700		0		1800		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Rst,Ground Dom. Consum		260		272		250		238		0		240		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Soluble Dom. Consum.		5		5		5		5		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Dom. Consumption		265		277		255		243		0		240		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Ending Stocks		1419		1395		1369		1362		0		1372		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL DISTRIBUTION		3492		3479		3374		3305		0		3412		(1000 60 KG BAGS)





EM Coffee Green

		Export Trade Matrix

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green

		Time Period		MY2004		Units:

		Exports for:						1

		U.S.		848,225		U.S.

		Others				Others

		EU		682,707						682707		0

		Japan		138,462						138462		0

		Canada		59,009						59009		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

		Total for Others		880178				0

		Others not Listed		78,461

		Grand Total		1,806,864				0





IM Coffee Green

		Import Trade Matrix

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green

		Time Period				Units:

		Imports for:						1

		U.S.				U.S.

		Others				Others

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

		Total for Others		0				0

		Others not Listed

		Grand Total		0				0





Prices Coffee G

		Prices Table

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green

		Prices in				per uom

		Year				1		% Change

		Jan						0%

		Feb						0%

		Mar						0%

		Apr						0%

		May						0%

		Jun						0%

		Jul						0%

		Aug						0%

		Sep						0%

		Oct						0%

		Nov						0%

		Dec						0%

		Exchange Rate				Local Currency/US $

		Date of Quote				MM/DD/YYYY





Codes

		Please do not change any values on this screen.

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodities		0711100






_1177507819.xls
PSD Coffee Gree

		PSD Table

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green								(1000 HA)(MILLION TREES)(1000 60 KG BAGS)

				2004		Revised		2005		Estimate		2006		Forecast		UOM

				USDA Official [Old]		Post Estimate [New]		USDA Official [Old]		Post Estimate [New]		USDA Official [Old]		Post Estimate [New]

		Market Year Begin				10/2003				10/2004				10/2005		MM/YYYY

		Area Planted		107		107		107		107		0		107		(1000 HA)

		Area Harvested		100		100		100		100		0		100		(1000 HA)

		Bearing Trees		410		410		410		410		0		410		(MILLION TREES)

		Non-Bearing Trees		50		50		50		50		0		50		(MILLION TREES)

		TOTAL Tree Population		460		460		460		460		0		460		(MILLION TREES)

		Beginning Stocks		1373		1373		1419		1395		1369		1362		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Arabica Production		2119		2106		1955		1910		0		2050		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Robusta Production		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Other Production		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Production		2119		2106		1955		1910		0		2050		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Bean Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Roast & Ground Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Soluble Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Imports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL SUPPLY		3492		3479		3374		3305		1369		3412		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Bean Exports		1808		1807		1750		1700		0		1800		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Roast & Ground Exports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Soluble Exports		0		0		0		0		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Exports		1808		1807		1750		1700		0		1800		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Rst,Ground Dom. Consum		260		272		250		238		0		240		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Soluble Dom. Consum.		5		5		5		5		0		0		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL Dom. Consumption		265		277		255		243		0		240		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		Ending Stocks		1419		1395		1369		1362		0		1372		(1000 60 KG BAGS)

		TOTAL DISTRIBUTION		3492		3479		3374		3305		0		3412		(1000 60 KG BAGS)





EM Coffee Green

		Export Trade Matrix

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green

		Time Period		MY2004		Units:

		Exports for:						1

		U.S.		848,225		U.S.

		Others				Others

		EU		682,707						682707		0

		Japan		138,462						138462		0

		Canada		59,009						59009		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

		Total for Others		880178				0

		Others not Listed		78,461

		Grand Total		1,806,864				0





IM Coffee Green

		Import Trade Matrix

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green

		Time Period				Units:

		Imports for:						1

		U.S.				U.S.

		Others				Others

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

										0		0

		Total for Others		0				0

		Others not Listed

		Grand Total		0				0





Prices Coffee G

		Prices Table

		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodity		Coffee, Green

		Prices in				per uom

		Year				1		% Change

		Jan						0%

		Feb						0%

		Mar						0%

		Apr						0%

		May						0%

		Jun						0%

		Jul						0%

		Aug						0%

		Sep						0%

		Oct						0%

		Nov						0%

		Dec						0%

		Exchange Rate				Local Currency/US $

		Date of Quote				MM/DD/YYYY





Codes
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		Country		Costa Rica

		Commodities		0711100
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